VILLAGE OF ROTHSCHILD MARATHON COUNTY, WISCONSIN AN ORDINANCE CREATING AND AMENDING THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF ROTHSCHILD

PART II GENERAL LEGISLATION, CHAPTER 225 BOATING, AMENDING SECTION 225-4 ENTITLED "APPLICABILITY AND ENFORCEMENT", AMENDING SECTION 225-7 ENTITLED "CONTROLLED AREAS", CREATING SECTION 225-8 ENTITLED "CENTRAL WISCONSIN WATERSKI SHOW TEAM", AND CREATING SECTION 225-9 ENTITLED "VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES"

The Village Board of the Village of Rothschild, Marathon County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: PART II GENERAL LEGISLATION, CHAPTER 225 ENTITLED "BOATING" of the Code of the Village of Rothschild is hereby amended with new language <u>underlined</u> and deleted language <u>stricken</u> to provide as follows:

225-4. Applicability and enforcement.

The provisions of this article shall apply to the waters of Lake Wausau, the Big Rib River and the Little Rib River withing the jurisdiction of the City of Wausau, the City of Schofield, the Village of Rothschild and the Town Village of Rib Mountain and, where applicable, by the officers of the Marathon County Sheriff's Department and the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources in accordance with the authority vested in such cities, town and village pursuant to § 30.77, Wis. Stats.

225-7. Controlled areas.

(i) Within 150' of the shoreline beginning at the boat launch pier and proceeding southeast approximately 250' to the lagoon inlet at Bluegill Bay County Park in the Town Village of Rib Mountain_except where there is designated a water ski pickup and drop area in the Wisconsin River for the Central Wisconsin Water Ski Show Team Inc., during times of practice and performance.

225-8. Central Wisconsin Waterski Show Team.

Pursuant to § 30.69(3), Wis. Stats., there is hereby designated a water ski pick-up and drop area in the Wisconsin River on the easterly side of Bluegill Landing for the Central Wisconsin Waterski Show Team, Inc., during times of practice and performance and for the general public at all other times.

225-9. Violations and penalties.

The penalty provisions of § 30.80, Wis. Stats., and any subsequent amendments thereto, are incorporated herein in their entirely by specific reference as if set forth in full. It is the intent of this penalty provision to be in conformity with state statutes.

Section 2: These Ordinances shall be in full force and effect from and after their dates of village board passage and notice to the public as required by law.	
Adopted this 8th day of April , 2 VILLAGE OF ROTHSCHILD	George O. Peterson, Village President
ATTEST: Discoult of Union Elizabeth Felkner, WCMC Village Clerk Adopted: April 8, 2024 Published:	